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of the House [5ee Appendix IV, An-
ure No. 7].

Ex po rt Credit Guarantee
Corporation

*628. Shri K. P. Tripathi: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up an Export Credit Guarantee
Corporation;

(b) it so, what commodities are being considered for being 50 covered;

(c) the names of the countries for which these guarantees will be given;
and

(d) the extent of the guarantee?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmaikar): (a) to* (d). A tentative Bcheme for setting up an Export Credit Guarantee Corporation has been prepared. Details have yet to be finalised. Trade interests are being consult*

COMMU;^AL R iotings

*637. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Fact Finding Committee was appointed in 1948 to record the statements of witnesses in connection with the communal riotings during 1947;

(b) the use to which these statements have been put so far; and

(c) whether these statements are open to Research Scholars for their studies into the occurrences of these times?

The Deputy Minister of BehabiUta-
tlon (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) Yes.

(b) The statements form part of the records relating to the happening ̂ ot 1947 and are consulted officially whenever occasion arises.

(c) No.

Coffee Market Expansion (Amendment ) A ct

*640. Shri N. Somana: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indmtry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the term of the Coffee Board has been extended;

(b) if so, upto what date;
(c) when the Board will be reconstituted under the provisions of the Coffee Market Expansion (Amendment) Act; and

(d) whether the rules under the said
Act are ready?

The Minister of Commerce (Siiil Earmaricar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 31st March, 1955.
(c) It is expected that the Board will be reconstituted under the amended Coffee Act with effect from 1st April,
1955.

(d) Rules are under preparatloo.

B u y American A ct

140. Shri N. B. Chowdhury: Will the Minister ol Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 892 on the 22nd December, 1954 regarding the Buy American Act of U.S«A. and state what further steps have been taken in the matter?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krisim«nacluurl):
The Buy American Act has not affected India’s trade with the U.S.A, to any visible extent. The question of taking steps to remove difficulties arising from the enforcement of the Act in the U.SJL does not, therefore, arise.

Second Fivii Y ear P lan

141. Shri N. B. Chowdhury: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to refer, to the reply given to unstarred question No. 651 on the 9th December. 1954 and state:

(a) whether the (Jovemment of West Bengal have submitted, any schemes, other than irrigation Projects tor Inclusion in the Second Five
Vfmr Plan; and

(b) if so, the nature of the schemes ai»d the approximate amount involved in each case?

The Deputy Minister of Planninfi:
(Shrl S. N. Mlshra): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Schemes relating to the following subjects have been received in the Planning Commission :—

(Rs. lakhs)
1. Power 7.27,00
2. Minor Schemes costing less than Ks. 10 lakhs —

Drainage 1,18,57
Flood Relief 13.1(̂
Survey and Investigations 0.20
Training 1.69

Compensation

142. Shri Kami Singhji: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state the total number of displaced persons who have been paid compensation upto the 31st De<.ember, 1954 in Rajasthan with particular re/eren*
ce to the Bikaner Division?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): 7628 displaced persons had been paid conn pensation in Rajasthan upto 31st December 1Q54, in cash and by adjustment of public dues and in the form of properties including agricultural lands.
All the separate figures for Bikaner Division asked for are not available, but in that division 5270 displaced persons have been allotted 1,03,664 acres of agricultural lands as compensation in respect of their verified claims.

Training o r Community Organ is e p s

143. Shrl Deogam: Will the Minis itr of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether Community Organisers and other type of Social workers from amongst the educated youths of the tribal commimities are being trained as stipulated In the Five Year
Plan:

(b) if so, the number trained in the Plan period, year-wise;

(c ) the Qualifications required of the trainees. '

(d) the method of recruiting the trainees; and

(e) tie pay and prospects of the Community Organisers?

The Deputy Minister of Flannlnff
(Shrl S. N. Mishra): (a) to (e). As
there is no such functionary as “Community Organiser** in the Community Project and N.E.S. Blocks, the exact import of the question is not clear.
After the details of the categories in regard o which the hon. Member wants i.nformation are clarified, the information will have to be collected from the State Governments.

L ocks

144. Sbrl M. S. Gurupadaswamy:
Will the Minister of Commerce and ln>
dustry le pleased to state:

(a) the number of door locks, suitcase locks and other locks, imported during the years 1952-53, 1953-54 and
1954-55 till the 31st January, 1955: and

(b) the names of the countries from which these are imported?

The Minister of Commeree and Indnstry (Shrl T. T. Krlshnamachari):
(a) Precise and accurate figures are not available.
- (b) Imports of door Jocks and suitcase locts are allowed from the Soft Currency Area only. The names of individual countries are not available.

Cloth

145. Shri M. S. Gumpadaawamjr:
Will the Minister of Commeree and Industry be pleased to state

(a) whether it Is a fact that Gcv-
emment have extended tho aal* al time-barred cloth for linother six months;

(b) the total quantity of time-barred cloth in the country on the 31st
December 1054;

(c) the reasons for a large quantity of such doth l3ring unsold̂ and

